
PENSION COMMITTEE
10.00 am

FRIDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2017

Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester

MEETING PAPERS





Published 2 November 2017

PENSION COMMITTEE
TIME: 10.00 am
DATE: Friday 10 November 2017
VENUE: Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, Gloucester

A G E N D A

ITEM TOPIC CONTACT

1.  Apologies Andrea Griffiths

2.  Declarations of Interest - Andrea Griffiths
Members of the Committee are invited to declare any financial or 
pecuniary interest related to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

3.  Minutes - (Pages 1 - 12) Andrea Griffiths

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1st 
September 2017.  

4.  Public Questions - Andrea Griffiths

To answer any written questions about matters that are within the 
powers and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10.00am on 3rd November 2017.

To answer any oral question(s) put by members of the public.

Depending on the nature of the oral questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which 
case a written answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible 
after the meeting.

5.  Members' Questions - Andrea Griffiths

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for 
the receipt of questions is 10.00am on 3rd November 2017.

6.  Market Valuations and Quarterly Performance Review of the 
Pension Fund: Quarter 3 2017 (Pages 13 - 22)

Mark Spilsbury

7.  Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 23 - 34) Mark Spilsbury



Published 2 November 2017

8.  Pension Board Minutes (Pages 35 - 40) Cllr Nigel Moor 
The Committee is asked to note the public minutes.

9.  Annual Pensioners Newsletter (Pages 41 - 46) Mark Spilsbury

10.  Training Update 
To receive a verbal update. Mark Spilsbury

11.  Exclusion of the press and public 
Resolved

 That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following agenda items, because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Cllr Ray Theodoulou

12.  Exempt Minutes (Pages 47 - 56) Andrea Griffiths

To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the 
meetings held on the 1st September 2017.

13.  Pension Board Exempt Minutes (Pages 57 - 64)
The Committee is asked to note the exempt minutes. Cllr Nigel Moor 

14.  Pension Administration Performance (Pages 65 - 66) Mark Spilsbury

15.  Investment Update 
To receive a verbal update. Steve Tyson

16.  Meeting with Fund Manager (Pages 67 - 74) Mark Spilsbury

17.  Brunel Pension Partnership 
To receive a verbal update Mark Spilsbury

18.  Investment Presentation 
To receive a Blackrock presentation. Mark Spilsbury

NOTES

(a) MEMBERSHIP – Councillors Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Shaun Parsons, 
Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cllr Ray Theodoulou, Cllr David Brown and 



Published 2 November 2017

Cllr Brian Oosthuysen

COOPTEES -   Cllr Nigel Cooper and Peter Clark

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Jane Burns 01452 3284721 /fax: 42425149/e-mail: 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

(1) Will Members please sign the attendance list.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 1 September 
2017 commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Lynden Stowe

Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr David Brown
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen
Peter Clark

Apologies: Sharon Crane

In Attendance: Jo Walker, Mark Spilsbury, Steve Tyson (Independent Advisor) and 
Andrea Griffiths.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Councillors Theodoulou, Parsons and Stowe all declared they were members of 
Cotswold District Council.  Councillor Hay also declared he was a member of 
Cheltenham Borough Council.  

44. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.  

45. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No Members’ questions were received.  

46. MINUTES - 

The public summary minutes were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

The following actions were noted, in relation to: 
- Minute 27, The Chairman added that any member, who had a proposal in 

relation to the Vice-Chairman, should submit it to Democratic Services prior to 
the next meeting.  Action – Members 

- Minute 34, Members had previously requested the budgeted Brunel costs for 
2017/18.  The Head of the Pension Fund informed the Committee that costs for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

2017/18 were £260K and the fund cost for 2018/19 would be £520K.   The 
Chairman added that the Brunel Pension Partnership had a long term payback 
period.  It was noted that the alleviation of costs was discussed with Ministers.  
However, the Treasury’s view was that the Fund would be making substantial 
savings, and should not be averse to making a substantial investment.  

In response to a question, the Head of the Pension Fund explained when the 
new managers were appointed to Brunel, it would then be possible to provide 
details of the transition costs.  

- Minutes 35, The Committee previously requested that the risks associated with 
Cyber Security be investigated in more depth.  The Strategic Director of 
Finance explained that two system audits on SAP & Cyber Security were being 
undertaken and the outcome would be disseminated via the risk register.  In 
response to a question, it was noted that the Audits terms of reference would 
include obtaining assurance from Fund Managers.  

47. MARKET VALUATIONS & QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF FUND 
Q2 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, presented an overview of market valuations 
and an update on the performance of the Gloucestershire Local Government 
Pension Scheme, (LGPS), as at 30 June 2017. It was reported that this was the first 
report which used the new strategic asset allocation as agreed by Committee in 
March 2017, for implementation from 1 April 2017.  The short term (pre-Brunel) 
strategic asset allocation was shown within the report.   

The report was sub-divided into four areas, detailing information on i) Manager 
Performance; ii) Asset Allocation; iii) Market Values, and iv) Cash Position. The 
Committee discussed the report in detail.  

The Head of Pension Fund informed members that performance was slightly above 
the benchmark targets for Quarter 2,  It was reported that the performance return 
was positive during the past 12 months and overall, the outlook looked positive.  

Resolved 

That the performance report was noted.  

48. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
DIRECTIVE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund presented the report.  He proceeded to 
explain that this was a standard report produced by the Local Government 
Association which all of the Funds within the Brunel Pool were submitting to their 
Pension Committees, as recommended by the LGA, to get approval to opt up to 
professional client status.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

It was explained that the Gloucestershire LGPS already had this statu
[...]
was suggested that the minimal costs 
involved should be noted within the report.  

In response to a question, it was noted that members of the board were appointed 
for a period of four years.  During the discussion, it was remarked that Unison felt 
there was potential for a conflict of interests with the positions only being filled by 
Directors.  The Director of Strategic Finance explained that all organisations were 
asked for nominations and there was nothing preventing people from attending the 
meetings if they so wished.  

Resolved 
That the report be noted

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

51. THE ACTUARY'S REPORT ON THE FUND AT 30TH JUNE 2017. 

Mark Spilsbury, The Head of the Pension Fund presented the Actuary’s Report in 
detail.  The Funding Update Report represents a ‘point in time’ measurement of the 
funding position, including making comparisons and assumptions between funding 
levels and financial market data reported by Hymans Robertson, (as Fund Actuary), 
at 31st March 2016 and 30th June 2017.

Members were informed that the funding level at the 30th June 2017 valuation had 
been 83.4%. The funding level at 31st March 2016 formal valuation was 79.6%. This 
represented a deficit of £435m at 31st March 2016 decreasing to a deficit of £417m 
at 30th June 2017.   The estimated change in the deficit as at 30 June 2017 was 
largely due to asset outperformance since March 2016.

During the discussion it was noted that different actuaries had different views.  The 
Director of Strategic Finance explained that on occasion people needed to access 
their LGPS earlier than anticipated due to terminal illnesses, etc.  The Pensions 
team dealt with any issues that arose in order to assist LGPS members.   

Resolved 

That the Funding Update Report was noted. 

52. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

As the Administrative Authority, Gloucestershire County Council was required to 
maintain, and keep under review, a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) for the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund. The Council was also required to identify any risks 
associated with the Pension Fund and the measures or controls taken to counter 
such risks. The Risk Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee in 
March 2017. 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, informed members that since the Risk 
Register was reviewed in August 2017, a number of changes had been made to the 
following risks F2, F4, F9 and F/D2 as a result new period comments had been 
inserted. 

In addition, it was noted that the direction of travel arrow relating to F2 needed to be 
amended.  Action – Mark Spilsbury 

During the discussion, members requested to know what proportion of staff were 
members of the LGPS.  The Head of the Pension Fund agreed to circulate this 
information in due course.  Action – Mark Spilsbury 

The committee noted and agreed the amendments to the Risk Register, as 
highlighted by the published report. 

Resolved 

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

 
That the Committee reviewed and agreed the attached Risk Register, which 
included the amendments included within the Risk Register.

53. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

54. EXEMPT MINUTES 

Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2017 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

55. PIRC ANNUAL FUND REVIEW 

Karen Trumble, PIRC gave a detailed presentation relating to the Annual Fund 
Review.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.    

56. INVESTMENT UPDATE 

Steve Tyson, Independent Pension Advisor, presented information on investment 
issues and the position of the financial markets. 

Resolved 

The update was noted.  

57. REPORT BACK FROM JUNE 2017 MANGERS MEETINGS 

Steve Tyson, Independent Pension Advisor, gave a detailed update on the Fund 
Managers meeting which was held in London on the 29th June 2017.

Resolved 

Page 8



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 9 -

That the report be noted. 

58. INVESTMENT PRESENTATION 

Marian George and Catherine Matthews from the Western Asset Investment 
Company gave a detailed presentation on the Investment Company’s portfolio.

59. NEW INVESTMENT PROPOSALS 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave a detailed presentation which 
highlighted the Strategic Asset Allocation for 2017/2020.  

Resolved 

That the Committee accepted the Officer’s recommendation.  

60. ADMISSION BODIES REQUEST 

The committee received a report from the Director of Strategic Finance. 

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the Officer’s recommendation.  

  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 2.03 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee – 1st September 2017

Topic Action Responsibility Progress
1 MINUTES Any member, who has a proposal in relation to 

the Vice-Chairman, should submit it to 
Democratic Services prior to the next meeting.  

Members

2 IMPLEMENTATION OF 
THE MARKETS IN 
FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS 
DIRECTIVE

Members requested that any training 
opportunities be actively flagged up for their 
attention.  

It was suggested that perhaps the LGA should 
host a condensed refresher training event.    
The Strategic Director of Finance agreed to 
relay this view to the LGA.

Mark Spilsbury/ 
Members

Jo Walker 

Members emailed 5/10/17

Letter sent to LGA on 29/9/17.  
Jeff Houston, Head of Pensi
[...]
on.

In preparing the FSS, the LGPS Regulations require the Administering 
Authority to have regard to the best practice guidance issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This 
guidance includes the need to identify risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
the measures or controls to be taken to help counter those risks. 

The Risk Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee in September 
2017 and by the Pension Board in October 2017. 

Following feedback from the Pension Board, the Pension Committee have 
agreed that in future a report on the Risk Register will be considered at each 
of their regular quarterly meetings.

Report

The attached Risk Register reflects the risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
indicates the significance of each risk.

As per previous reports the significance of individual risks is measured by a 
scoring system which multiplies the likelihood of the occurrence with the 
potential impact of such an occurrence. Both “likelihood” and “impact” are 
scored 1 – 5 and after multiplying both numbers together, the higher the 
product, the higher the risk.

The attached Risk Register shows each risk, scored before and after controls 
are in place (i.e. the inherent and residual risks).
The risks are referenced as follows:

Financial Risks (F)
Funding / Demography Risks (F/D)
Administration / Regulatory Risks (A/R)
Governance Risks (G)

When the Risk Register was reviewed by the Pension Board in October 2017, 
the Board requested that a new risk be added as follows:

Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension Board, and/or 
the lack of adequate training, resulting in a negative impact on governance 
arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



If the Committee agree to include this new risk on the risk register going 
forward, it will be added as Governance Risk 8.

If added it is proposed that the inherent and residual risk scores would be as 
follows:

IR 

[...]
 action taken by the Gloucestershire Fund, the Pension Board identified a 
need to ensure the Pension Committee was equipped with the necessary skills and 
training to respond to Government/EU regulations. To meet this requirement, it was 
suggested an additional risk be added to the risk register for the fund to consider 
the impact of not providing committee members with the required level of 
professional knowledge and training. The risk to be added to the risk register under 
the heading, ‘Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension 
Board, and/or the lack of adequate training, having a negative impact on overall 
governance arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS’.

Action by – Mark Spilsbury

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed that an additional self assessment 
exercise was about to be undertaken, which would assist in developing a fit for 
purpose training plan for the Pension Committee. 

53. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND FUNDING UPDATE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave an update on the performance of 
the Gloucestershire County Council Pension Fund as of 30 June 2017. 

Drawing on comparisons with the funding position as of 31 March 2016, the 
following points were made: - 

a) The funding level at 30 June 2017 had increased from 79.6% to 83.4%; 

b) There was a slight improvement to the fund deficit, decreasing from £435m 
in March 2016 to £417m at the end of June 2017; 

c) Future updates to consider the funding position from an assets versus 
liabilities perspective; 

The Pension Board endorsed the Pension Committee’s request for regular, (at least 
six monthly), performance updates on the Gloucestershire Pension Fund and asked 
that these be also brought back to the Board meeting.  

Action by – Mark Spilsbury

Page 38



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

In accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 
resolved that the public should be excluded from the meeting for the following 
agenda items because it was likely that if members of the public were present at the 
meeting for these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and that the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public.

54. EXEMPT MINUTES 

a) The exempt minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 24 March 2017 
were agreed and confirmed as an accurate record of that meeting.  

b) The exempt minutes of the Pension Committee meetings held on the 
following dates were noted. 

i. 29 March 2017

ii. 2 June 2017

iii. 1 September 2017

55. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave an overview of the performance of 
the Gloucestershire Pension Fund based on comparisons with 60 other local funds, 
as of 1 September 2017. 

The Pension Board commended the clarity of the information that had been 
presented, and welcomed the opportunity to consider the report in the future. It was 
agreed the report would continue to be presented to both the Pension Committee 
and the Pension Board. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury 
 

56. MOVEMENT TOWARDS THE NEW STRATEGIC INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, confirmed that the Pension Committee 
had agreed the new strategic asset allocation for the financial period 2017/18 to 
2019/20 in March 2017. The new allocation would adopt a phased approach, the 
details of which were included in the report. The Head of the Pension Fund 
confirmed that the committee, officers and the fund’s Independent Advisor had 
been content with the proposals. The report was noted. 

Page 39



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

57. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - SHORT VERBAL UPDATE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head o
[...]
e County Council LGPS - Committee Qtrly to 30 September 2017 FINALpg 4
	Copy of Gloucestershire County Council LGPS - Committee Qtrly to 30 September 2017 FINAL pg 5

	7 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund RR FINAL for Nov 17 Pension Committee pg 1
	Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund RR FINAL for Nov 17 Pension Committee pg 2
	Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund RR FINAL for Nov 17 Pension Committee pg 3

	8 Pension Board Minutes
	9 Annual Pensioners Newsletter
	pension newsletter 2017 FINAL

	12 Exempt Minutes
	13 Pension Board Exempt Minutes
	14 Pension Administration Performance
	16 Meeting with Fund Manager
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 10 November 
2017 commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr David Brown
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen
Peter Clark

Apologies: Cllr Nigel Cooper

In Attendance: Jo Walker, Mark Spilsbury, Alex Bull, Steve Tyson, John Arthur & 
Andrea Griffiths.  

61. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Nigel Cooper.  

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Councillor Theodoulou, Parsons and Stowe declared they were members of 
Cotswold District Council.  Councillor Hay declared he was a member of 
Cheltenham Borough Council.  

63. MINUTES - 

The public summary minutes of the meeting held on the 1st September 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Members’ attention was drawn to the action sheet.  In relation to Action 1, the Clerk 
informed the Committee that two nominations (Councillor Hay & Councillor 
Parsons) for the Vice-Chairmanship had been received by Democratic Services.    
On being put to the vote, Councillor Parsons was duly elected as Vice- Chairman. 

Mark Spilsbury informed the Committee with regards to Action 4, that 91% of 
County Council Employees were members of the LGPS. 

Resolved 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

That Councillor Parsons was duly elected as the Vice-Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee.    

That the public minutes of the meeting held on the 1st September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  

64. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.  

65. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No written Members questions were received.

Councillor Hay raised a verbal question in relation to public interest in off shore tax 
havens and requested to know if any of GCC’s investments were in such accounts.  
It was agreed that the Head of Pensions would contact all of the investment 
managers used by the Gloucestershire Fund and seek assurances that none of the 
funds investments were placed “off shore” in order to avoid the payment of tax. IT 
was also agreed that a statement would be brought back to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  (Action MS)

Steve Tyson, Independent Advisor, referred to the notion of responsible 
investments.  It was noted that the Brunel Partnership would ensure better 
engagement and responsible investing. 

Councillor Oosthuysen referred to an email from one of his constituents in relation 
to fossil fuel investment and the possibility of such investments becoming stranded 
assets.  He requested to know if the Gloucestershire LGPS was involved with such 
investments, it was explained that the LGPS invested in Shell, BP and other 
renewable energy sources, etc.  Members were informed that these were legitimate 
investments.   The Independent Advisor explained that a major theme for 
investments would be managing the Carbon Footprint, it was suggested that these 
concerns should be considered when agreeing the investment portfolios to be used 
under the  Brunel Pension Partnership.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that Brunel would have ethical 
investment portfolios available.  Members agreed that it would be advisable to 
incorporate training on responsible ethical investing, carbon footprints, etc, into the 
next member training session.  (Action – MS)

66. MARKET VALUATIONS AND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE 
PENSION FUND: QUARTER 3 2017 

 Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, presented an overview of market 
valuations and an update on the performance of the Gloucestershire Local 
Government Pension Scheme, (LGPS), as at 30 September 2017. It was noted that 
this report used the new strategic asset allocation as agreed by Committee in 
March 2017, for implementation from 1 April 2017.  The short term (pre-Brunel) 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

strategic asset allocation was shown within the report.   Members were informed 
that this was the last time the report would be received by the Committee in this 
format.  

The report was sub-divided into four areas, detailing information on i) Manager 
Performance; ii) Asset Allocation; iii) Market Values, and iv) Cash Position. The 
Committee discussed the report in detail.  

The Head of Pension Fund informed members that performance was slightly above 
the benchmark targets for Quarter 3.  It was reported that the performance return 
was positive during the past 12 months with a 12% return being delivered across 
the full portfolio.  

In response to a question the Committee were informed that 50% of the investment 
in the Blackrock Aquila Life mandate was hedged against curreny changes.   
Members also commented on Standard Life GARS poor performance.  

It was agreed that the performance of the private debt mandates would be be 
included within future performance reports.  

Members were advised that State Street had been appointed as the new custodian 
to the Brunel Partnership.  It was noted that Gloucestershire LGPS was within the 
transition second tranche, and would make the transition on the 15th December 
2017.  The Committee noted that the new report format would be an example of 
best practice and would  be more user friendly than then current reporting format, 
and would be capable of amendment if required by the Committee.  

The Head of the Pension Fund explained that State Street would do the 
reconciliation detail for individual funds.  The Committee were advised that the 
report would contain historical data for comparison.

Resolved 

That the performance report was noted.  

67. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

The Administrative Authority, Gloucestershire County Council was required to 
maintain, and keep under review, a Risk Register for the Gloucestershire Pension 
Fund, in which the Council is required to identify any risks associated with the 
Pension Fund and the measures or controls taken to counter such risks. The Risk 
Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee in September 2017 and by 
the Pension Board in October 2017. 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, informed members that since the Risk 
Register was reviewed by the Pension Board in October 2017, the Board had 
requested that the following new risk be included: 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

- Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension Board, 
and/or the lack of adequate training, resulting in a negative impact on 
governance arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS.  

Members noted that the risk to GCC was mainly every four years, in terms of 
elections.  The Committee agreed that this risk should be included on the Risk 
Register The Head of the Pension Fund explained that it would be included as 
Governance Risk 8.   

John Arthur, Independent Advisor, explained that he was previously involved with 
MIFIID at Allenbridge, and the risk was mitigated in the opt up process, however it 
could create issues if not managed carefully.  Members felt reassured that transition 
mechanisms were in place within the MIFIID directive.    

The Director of Strategic Finance proposed that the transition to the new custodian 
State Street should also be included as an additional risk within the register, 
members concurred with the proposal.  

In response to a question, it was noted that the newly appointed committee member 
had received a one to one in house briefing session, in addition to LGPS 
Fundamentals Training Course.   The Director of Strategic Finance explained that 
training was mandatory and members were expected to keep their training records 
up to date.  The Independent Advisor added the Devon Pension Committee 
members undertook more training, which was well received.  The Chairman 
requested that officers look at the training options available to Pension Committee 
Members and report back accordingly. (Action – MS) 

Peter Clarke, Co-opted member also explained as an employee it was not always 
possible to have time off from work to attend such training events and consideration 
should be given to this factor.  The Chairman noted the pointed raised and 
requested officers to consider these points when arranging training sessions.  

The committee noted and agreed the amendments to the Risk Register, as 
highlighted by the published report and agreed at the meeting.  

Resolved 
 
That the Committee reviewed and agreed the attached Risk Register, 
including the following amendments: 
- Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension Board, 

and/or the lack of adequate training, resulting in a negative impact on 
governance arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS.  
(Governance Risk 8)

- That the transition to State Street as the custodian should also be 
included within the Risk Register.   

68. PENSION BOARD MINUTES 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Councillor Moor presented the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16th 
October 2017.  The Board requested to view the draft annual report for future years 
prior to publication, the Chairman agreed to the request.    (Action – MS)

During the discussion, it was noted that there was a typographical error at Minute 
47, the term ‘employee’ should be amended to ‘employer’.         (Action –MS)

Resolved 

That the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16th October  2017 
were duly noted, subject to the amendment of the typographical error at 
Minute 47.

69. ANNUAL PENSIONERS NEWSLETTER 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury presented the report.  He explained 
that the Annual Newsletter contained factual information which was designed to 
help LGPS members have a clearer understanding of the scheme.  

During the discussion, the committee suggested that the newsletter should contain 
a reminder to pensioners to ensure that they contact the Pension Team and update 
personal information held as appropriate. In addition, it was noted that information 
on the National Fraud Initiative should be emphasised in the new version, as a 
delaying in mentioning any overpayment, would increase the amount to be repaid.  
Members didn’t wish to frighten people but felt the message should be clear.    
(Action – MS)

The Committee requested that they received the Annual Pensioners Newsletter for 
information purposes at the February 2018 meeting. 
(Action – MS)

Resolved 

That the committee review future newsletters.

At this juncture, the Committee adjourned the meeting to attend the Remembrance 
Service and reconvened shortly afterwards.

70. TRAINING UPDATE 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, updated the Committee on 
forthcoming training events and explained that all training events would be 
circulated via email in the future.  Committee members were requested to contact 
Mark Spilsbury if they wished to attend any of the training events.   

It was noted that a training needs questionnaire had been tabled at the meeting, 
members were request to complete and submit their questionnaire as soon as 
possible.  (Action – Members of the Committee)



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Members wished to know if their role on the Pension Committee would change in 
light of the Brunel Partnership arrangements. It was explained that the vast majority 
of their current role would continue, albeit that there would be a greater emphasis of 
the Strategic Asset Allocation, with the Committee no longer being involved in the 
appointment and/or removal of Investment Managers.

The Head of the Pension Fund suggested that it would be beneficial to invite 
representatives from the Brunel Partnership to the next meeting of the Committee.  
In order to discuss the arrangements, provide a short presentation and answer any 
questions members may have.  (Action – MS) 

Resolved 

That the update be noted and that representatives from the Brunel 
Partnership be invited to the next meeting.  

71. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

72. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 1st September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  

73. PENSION BOARD EXEMPT MINUTES 

During the discussion, it was noted that there was a typographical error at Minute 
47, the term ‘employee’ should be amended to ‘employer’.  (Action –MS)

Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16th October  
2017 were duly noted, subject to the amendment of the typographical error at 
Minute 47.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

74. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury presented the report in detail.  

Resolved

That the report was duly noted and the Committee agreed that performance 
figures would be reported on a six monthly basis.  

75. INVESTMENT UPDATE 

The Independent Pension Advisor, Steve Tyson, presented information on 
investment issues and the position of the financial markets.  

Resolved 

That the update was duly noted.

76. MEETING WITH FUND MANAGER 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury gave a detailed presentation.

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

77. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury informed the Committee, as to the 
current position.  

Resolved

That the update be received.   

78. ADMISSION BODY REQUEST 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Strategic Finance.  

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the Admission Body request.

79. INVESTMENT PRESENTATION 

Peter Hunt, David Wright and Richard Matthieson from Blackrock gave a detailed 
presentation, which highlighted the Strategic Asset Allocation to the end of 
September 2017.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.15 pm


